
 
NOTICE 

 
OF 

 
MEETING 

 

WINDSOR AND ASCOT DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 
will meet on 

 
WEDNESDAY, 4TH MAY, 2022 

 
At 7.00 pm 

 
In the 

 
GREY ROOM - YORK HOUSE, AND ON RBWM YOUTUBE  

 
 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR AND ASCOT DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 
 
COUNCILLORS DAVID CANNON (CHAIRMAN), JOHN BOWDEN (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
CHRISTINE BATESON, JULIAN SHARPE, SHAMSUL SHELIM, AMY TISI, 
NEIL KNOWLES, WISDOM DA COSTA AND JON DAVEY  

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 
COUNCILLORS KAREN DAVIES, LYNNE JONES, HELEN PRICE, CAROLE DA COSTA, 
DAVID HILTON, SAYONARA LUXTON, JOHN STORY, GARY MUIR AND 
SAMANTHA RAYNER 

 
Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 25 March 2022 

 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Oran Norris-Browne Oran.Norris-

Browne@RBWM.gov.uk 
 
 

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the virtual 

meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any 

questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

  

- 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 

  

3 - 6 
 

3.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a true and accurate 
record. 

  

7 - 10 
 

4.   21/02291/FULL - ALEXANDRA GARDENS, BARRY AVENUE, 
WINDSOR, SL4 5JA 
 
Proposal: Ice rink and attractions from November to January 2022-2025. 
 
Recommendation: PERMIT 
 
Applicant: Mr Coleman 
 
Member Call-in: Councillor Bowden 
 
Expiry Date: 6 May 2022 

  

11 - 26 
 

5.   PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION 
REPORT 
 
To note the contents of the report. 

  

27 - 30 
 

 
 
 



Revised September 2021 

 

 
 
 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been 
relied on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation. 
The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions, 
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local 
societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total number of letters 
received from members of the public will normally be listed as a single Background 
Paper, although a distinction will be made where contrary views are expressed. Any replies to 
consultations that are not received by the time the report goes to print will be recorded as 
“Comments Awaited”. 
 
The list will not include published documents such as the Town and Country Planning 
Acts and associated legislation, Department of the Environment Circulars, the Berkshire 
Structure Plan, Statutory Local Plans or other forms of Supplementary Planning 
Guidance, as the instructions, advice and policies contained within these documents are 
common to the determination of all planning applications. Any reference to any of these 
documents will be made as necessary under the heading “Remarks”. 
 
 
STATEMENT OF THE HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998 
The Human Rights Act 1998 was brought into force in this country on 2nd October 2000, 
and it will now, subject to certain exceptions, be directly unlawful for a public authority to 
act in a way which is incompatible with a Convention right. In particular, Articl
[...]
 your own financial interest or well-being; 

b. a financial interest or well-being of a friend, relative, close associate; or 
c. a body included in those you need to disclose under DPIs as set out in Table 1 of the 

Members’ code of Conduct 

you must disclose the interest. In order to determine whether you can remain in the meeting after 
disclosing your interest the following test should be applied. 

Where a matter affects your financial interest or well-being: 

a. to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of 
inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and; 

b. a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it would 
affect your view of the wider public interest 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the 
meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive 
interest’ (agreed in advance by the Monitoring Officer, you do not have to disclose the nature of the 
interest. 
 
 
Other declarations 
 
Members may wish to declare at the beginning of the meeting any other information they feel should 
be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included 
in the minutes for transparency. 
 

 
 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



WINDSOR AND ASCOT DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 6 APRIL 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Cannon (Chairman), Christine Bateson, Julian Sharpe, 
Shamsul Shelim, Amy Tisi, Wisdom Da Costa, Jon Davey, David Hilton and 
Helen Price 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor John Bowden, Councillor Karen Davies, Councillor 
Carole Da Costa and Councillor Ewan Larcombe 
 
Officers: Jane Cryer, Oran Norris-Browne, Rebecca Oates, Sian Saadeh, Harmeet 
Minhas and Jo Richards 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Bowden and Councillor Knowles. Councillor Hilton 
and Councillor Price were substituting respectively.  
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Price declared that she was a member of the Windsor and Eton Society and was on 
the steering group for the original development of the site of Former Pine Lodge, Hatch Lane, 
Windsor. She had also campaigned against development of the land of the former Squires 
Garden Centre, Maidenhead Road, Windsor. She came to the meeting with an open mind. 
 
Councillor Wisdom Da Costa declared that he was a Ward Councillor for Clewer & Dedworth 
West and had campaigned against development of the land of the former Squires Garden 
Centre, Maidenhead Road, Windsor. He came to the meeting with an open mind. 
 
Councillor Davey also declared that he was a Ward Councillor for Clewer & Dedworth West 
and had campaigned against development of the land of the former Squires Garden Centre, 
Maidenhead Road, Windsor. He came to the meeting with an open mind. 
 
Councillor Tisi stated that she had campaigned development of the land of the former Squires 
Garden Centre, Maidenhead Road, Windsor. She came to the meeting with an open mind. 
 

 
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2022 be 
approved. 
 

 
21/02144/OUT - LAND AT 19 AND 19 OLD FERRY DRIVE WRAYSBURY STAINES  
 
This item was withdrawn by the applicant. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

7

Agenda Item 3



21/02467/FULL - SQUIRES GARDEN CENTRE MAIDENHEAD ROAD WINDSOR 
SL4 5UB  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Hilton to permit the application upon the satisfactory 
completion of an undertaking to secure the highway infrastructure, affordable housing and 
carbon offset fund contributions in Section 10 of the main report, and with the conditions listed 
in Section 15 of the main report as updated by the committee update. This was seconded by 
Councillor Bateson. 
 
A named vote was taken. 

 
RESOLVED: That the application be granted upon the satisfactory completion of an 
undertaking to secure the highway infrastructure, affordable housing and carbon offset 
fund contributions in Section 10 of the main report, and with the conditions listed in 
Section 15 of the main report as updated by the committee update. 
 
The committee were addressed by two speakers. Parish Councillor Nick Pellew, Bray Parish 
Council, and Sarah Hockin, applicant. 

 
21/03765/FULL - SITE OF FORMER PINE LODGE HATCH LANE WINDSOR  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Sharpe to permit the application with the conditions 
listed in Section 14 of the report. This was seconded by Councillor Shelim.  
 
A named vote was taken.  
 

 
RESOLVED: That the application be granted with the conditions listed in Section 14 of 
the report. 
 
The Committee were addressed by two speakers virtually. Theresa Haggart, objector, and 
Ward Councillor Davies. The committee were addressed in person by Phil Brown, applicant’s 
representative. 
 

21/02467/FULL - Squires Garden Centre Maidenhead Road Windsor SL4 5UB (Motion) 

Councillor David Cannon For 

Councillor Christine Bateson For 

Councillor Julian Sharpe For 

Councillor Shamsul Shelim For 

Councillor Amy Tisi Against 

Councillor Wisdom Da Costa Against 

Councillor Jon Davey Against 

Councillor David Hilton For 

Councillor Helen Price Against 

Carried 

21/03765/FULL - Site of Former Pine Lodge Hatch Lane Windsor (Motion) 

Councillor David Cannon For 

Councillor Christine Bateson For 

Councillor Julian Sharpe For 

Councillor Shamsul Shelim For 

Councillor Amy Tisi Against 

Councillor Wisdom Da Costa For 

Councillor Jon Davey For 

Councillor David Hilton For 

Councillor Helen Price For 

Carried 

8



PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORT  
 
The committee noted the planning appeals received and the planning decision report. 
 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.45 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

4 May 2022  Item:  1 
Application 
No.:

21/02291/FULL 

Location: Alexandra Gardens Barry Avenue Windsor SL4 5JA 
Proposal: Ice rink and attractions from November to January 2022-2025. 
Applicant: Mr Coleman
Agent: Not Applicable 
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Eton And Castle

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Briony Franklin on 01628 
796007 or at briony.franklin@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 The application follows several temporary permissions granted to use part of 
Alexandra Gardens in Windsor to host a visitor/tourist attraction for the Christmas 
Period. The attractions include an ice rink, marquees and several attractions/rides. The 
use of part of the park is for a temporary period to operate annually between the months 
of November and January (including set up and dismantling) for the years 2022 – 2025.   

1.2    The site layout and some of the attractions have slightly altered since the previous 
temporary permission was granted but essentially the proposal remains very similar. 
The level of harm caused to the designated Heritage Assets would be less than 
substantial. This harm needs to be weighed against the public benefits of the proposal 
and in this case there would be a positive benefit to the town’s economy with the 
beneficial increase in the visitor numbers to the area. 

1.3 Given the temporary nature of the proposal it is acceptable in terms of its impact on 
the character and appearance of the site itself, the River Thames Corridor, the living 
conditions of neighbouring properties, flood risk, trees, highways, parking and 
sustainability.  

It is recommended the Committee grants planning permission with the conditions listed 
in Section 14 of this report. 

2. REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION 

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated 
[...]
anuary 2025 and the land reinstated/restored 
to its former condition by the end of February 2025.  
Reason: The proposal does not constitute a form of development that the Local 
Planning Authority would normally permit. However, in view of the particular 
circumstances of this application temporary planning permission is granted. Relevant 
saved policies - Local Plan QP3, HE1 and IF4. 

2 This temporary use of the land hereby permitted shall only operate between the hours 
of 10:00 hours and 21:00 hours. 
Reason: To protect the amenities of nearby residents. Relevant policies - QP3 and 
EP4. 

3 During the installation and removal of the rides/attractions vehicles shall be kept on 
the hard surfaced paths and the areas of ground protection shown as trackways on 
the RPA and rides plan received on the 1st April 2022. A pedestrian trackway is also 
required to be installed around all the rides and shall remain in place for the duration 
of the use.  
Reason: To protect the trees which contribute to the visual amenities of the site and 
surrounding area.  Relevant Policy - Local Plan NR3. 

4 The development shall operate in accordance with the flooding information set out in 
section 6 of the 'Event Plan and Risk Assessment' document received on the 10th 
March 2022.  

18



Reason: To ensure appropriate flood mitigation. Relevant Policy - Local Plan NR1. 
5 The development shall be carried out in accordance with the sustainability measures 

set out in Planning Statement received on the 10th March 2022. 
Reason: To ensure appropriate sustainability measures. Relevant Policy - Local Plan 
SP2. 

6 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans listed below. 
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
approved particulars and plans. 

19



Application number 21/02291/FULL – Alexandra Gardens, Barry 

Avenue, Windsor 

Appendix A – site location plan and layout plans 

20



21



APPEN
[...]
f.: 21/01371/FULL PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/D/21/
3282844 

Appellant: Mrs Joit Uppal Santana  54 Llanvair Drive Ascot SL5 9LN 

Decision Type: Delegated Officer Recommendation: Refuse 

Description: New detached outbuilding. 

Location: Santana  54 Llanvair Drive Ascot SL5 9LN 

Appeal Decision: Dismissed Decision Date: 11 April 2022 

 
Main Issue: 

 
The Inspector concludes that the proposed development would have an unacceptable effect 
on the character and appearance of the area. The proposal would conflict with saved Policy 
DG1 of The Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Local Plan 2003 and Policies 
NP/DG1, NP/DG2 and NP/DG3 of the Ascot, Sunninghill & Sunningdale Neighbourhood Plan 
2014. These policies generally seek to ensure all new development has regard to its context 
and is designed to prevent harm to the character of the surrounding area. The proposal would 
also conflict with the design objectives set out in section 12 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 

 

 
 
 

29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	DPIs (relating to the Member or their partner) include:

	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 21/02291/FULL - Alexandra Gardens, Barry Avenue, Windsor, SL4 5JA
	5 Planning Appeals Received and Planning Decision Report



Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR AND ASCOT DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 4 MAY 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Cannon (Chairman), John Bowden (Vice-Chairman), 
Christine Bateson, Julian Sharpe, Shamsul Shelim, Amy Tisi, Neil Knowles, 
Wisdom Da Costa and Jon Davey 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Carole Da Costa and Councillor Donna Stimson 
 
Officers: Mark Beeley, Sian Saadeh and Jo Richards 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor W Da Costa declared a personal interest as he knew the applicants, Clare 
Johnson, sister well and was good friends with her. He would be attending the meeting with an 
open mind. 
 

 
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6th April 2022 
were approved as an accurate record. 
 

 
21/02291/FULL - ALEXANDRA GARDENS, BARRY AVENUE, WINDSOR, SL4 5JA  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Bowden to defer the application, so that the 
Committee was able to undertake a site visit. The motion was seconded by Councillor Shelim. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 

 
The motion fell. 
 
A second motion was put forward by Councillor Knowles to permit the application including the 
conditions outlined in the main report, which was in line with the officer recommendation. This 
was seconded by Councillor Davey. 

21/02291/FULL - Alexandra Gardens, Barry Avenue, Windsor, SL4 5JA (Motion) 

Councillor David Cannon Against 

Councillor John Bowden For 

Councillor Christine Bateson Against 

Councillor Julian Sharpe Against 

Councillor Shamsul Shelim For 

Councillor Amy Tisi Against 

Councillor Neil Knowles Against 

Councillor Wisdom Da Costa For 

Councillor Jon Davey Against 

Rejected 



 
A named vote was taken. 

 
 
RESOLVED: That the application was permitted, with the conditions outlined in the 
main report. 
 
The Committee were addressed by two speakers. Nick Warner, objector, and Clare Johnson, 
applicant. 
 
 

PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORT  
 
The Committee noted the planning appeals received and the planning decision report. 
 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.00 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

21/02291/FULL - Alexandra Gardens, Barry Avenue, Windsor, SL4 5JA (Motion) 

Councillor David Cannon For 

Councillor John Bowden Abstain 

Councillor Christine Bateson For 

Councillor Julian Sharpe For 

Councillor Shamsul Shelim For 

Councillor Amy Tisi For 

Councillor Neil Knowles For 

Councillor Wisdom Da Costa Against 

Councillor Jon Davey For 

Carried 


